

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NORTHWELL HEALTH, INC.,	:	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01104-JSR
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY and	:	
INTERSTATE FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF NORTHWELL HEALTH INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN &
MCKENNA LLP
Robin L. Cohen
Alexander M. Sugzda
Cynthia M. Jordano
1350 Ave. of the Americas, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 584-1890

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Northwell Health, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
A. The All Risk Policies.....	3
B. Northwell’s Allegations of “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage” to Property	4
C. Northwell’s Claim and Defendants’ Denial of Coverage	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS INTERRUPTION BY COMMUNICABLE DISEASE AND NORTHWELL’S CLEANUP COSTS	5
A. The Complaint Alleges Business Interruption by Communicable Disease	5
B. The Complaint Alleges Coverage for Northwell’s Cleanup Costs	7
II. NORTHWELL SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES TIME ELEMENT COVERAGE.....	8
A. The Complaint Alleges “Suspension” of Northwell’s Business Activities	8
B. The Complaint Alleges Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Northwell’s Covered Properties	9
C. The Complaint Alleges COVID-19 Caused Northwell’s Losses.....	21
D. The Contamination Exclusions Raised by Defendants Do Not Bar Coverage	21
III. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS INGRESS/EGRESS AND CIVIL OR MILITARY AUTHORITY COVERAGE.....	24
IV. NORTHWELL SUFFICIENTLY STATES A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020)	18
<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. World Fuel Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	15
<i>Am. Med. Imaging Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996)	15
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	15
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003)	22, 23
<i>Bi-Economy Mkt., Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008)	25
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	16
<i>Cajun Conti, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2020 WL 8484870 (La. Dist. Ct. Nov. 4, 2020)	16
<i>Chenensky v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 234374 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2012)	26
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002)	15
<i>DeMoura v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021).....	17

Derek Scott Williams v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021) *passim*

Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV-20-932117 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020).....16

Dressel v. Hartford,
 2021 WL 1091711 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2021)18

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)7, 11

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....15

Farr Man Coffee In. v. Chester,
 1993 WL 248799 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1993)23

Food For Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 860345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021)17

Goel v. Bunge,
 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

Goodwill Indus. v. Phila. Indem. Co.,
 No. 30-2020-01169032-CU-IC-CXC (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....16

Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....15

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)15

Henderson Rd. Restaurant Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Oh. Jan. 19, 2021).....9, 10, 11

Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins. Co.,
 1992 WL 524309 (Com. Pl. May 28, 1992)15

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....22, 23

K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....16

Kingray Inc. v. Farmers Grp. Inc.,
 2021 WL 837622 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2020).....10, 11, 15, 16

La Reunion Francaise, S.A. v. Halbart,
1998 WL 1750128 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1998).....23

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Insurance,
823 Fed. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)18, 19

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998)15

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)17

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
131 F. App’x 823– 27 (3d Cir. 2005)15

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of Am.,
487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020)16

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....2, 14, 19

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
487 F. Supp. 3d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....16, 17

Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989).....15

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....15, 19, 20

Potoff v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co.,
875 N.Y.S.2d 124 (1st Dep’t 2009)21

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.,
751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1st Dep’t 2002)2, 14, 18

Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.,
2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 4, 2005)15, 19

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....15

In re Sept. 11 Prop. Damage & Business Loss Litig.,
468 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....21

Sharde Harvey, DDS v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021)18, 19

Skanska v. Atl. Yards B2 Owner,
31 N.Y.3d 1002 (2018)9

Social Life Mag., Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)17

In re Society Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) *passim*

Soundview Cinemas Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Grp.,
2021 WL 561854 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2021).....18

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)11, 16, 17

Sunrise One, LLC v. Harleysville Ins. Co.,
293 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)9

Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7867553 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020)18, 19

Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
34 N.Y.2d 356 (1974)7

Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1226983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)24

Turek Enter., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
484 F. Supp. 3d 492 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....11

Ungarean, DMD v. CNA,
2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021).....10, 11, 13

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 31 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....25

In re Viking Pump, Inc.,
27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016)10, 12, 13

Visconti Bus Service, LLC v. Utica Nat’l Ins Grp.,
2021 WL 609851 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 12, 2021).....17

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) (en banc).....15

Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....15
